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Bon. Wm. L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of YNew York.
Dear 8ir:-
Allow me to acknowledge receipt of your favor of the

3rd inst and to state that there are unsafe cases against these premises.

‘No. 26 West 118th Street, the one in which Mr. M. Rowe residas,
has been decided by the Board of Survey, appointed in this matter,
as not unsafs. The others are recelving attention.

Yours respectfully,

e
4

71/“/ LA TR
Sup't of B'ldgs.
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//} July 27th, 1896.

OerICE OF ATTORNEY.

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:=- :
Enclosed please find copy of report forwarded to Mr. Thomas
J. Kelly, 2078 Eighth Avenue, in answer to yours of July 24th in re.
unsafe condition of flat house on Bradhurst Avenue.

Yours respectfully,

G ep2er T (/?/% ¢ ;

Sup't. of B'ldgs. .

(Enclosure)




J\.E.II. July thh, 1896.

Mr. Thomas J. Kelly,
2078 Eighth Avenue, City.
Dear Sir:-

Yours of July 23rd, to His Yonor the Mayor, was referred %0
this Deparément for action. We have an unsafe case against building
in question on the West side of Bradhurst Avenue, 756" North of 153rd
Street, Elizabeth A. Warby, owner, James Shanks, Agent, and if immediate

action is not taken to make said building safe, this Department will

take the legal steps to enforce it.,

Yours truly,

Sup't. of B'ldgs.
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Hon. William L. Strong, A?/

Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:=-

It gives me pleasure to submit to you the following statement
comparing the work done by the Department of Buildings during the first
six months of this year with the work done the first six months of the
year 1894; which year was the last of the previous administratidn. No
comparison is made for the first six months of 1895, for the reason that
during three months of that time the Departﬁent was not under my admin-
istration, but the first six months of my administration - in 1895 =
commencing March 26th also show a large increase over that of any pre=-
vious year.

Increase

1894, 1896, over

1894.
No., of Plans for Buildings Acted Upon 2,473 5,845
" ®xams. made of Iron and Steel No Record 90,946
" Unsafe Buildings Reported 694 1,991
" Notices Issued 7,279 27,426
Inspections of Passenger Elevators 1,639 2,960
Unsafe Bldgs. Made Safe or Taken Down 603 1,577
Defective Passenger Elevators Reported 54 767

5 " 3 Made

Safe on Notice from Department




/; ///

(// July 31st, 1896.

2 To. Hon. William L. Strong.

Increase
18924 1896 over
1894,

No. of Cases disposed of by Attorney. 1,767 2,817 1,050
Money collected by Attornsy $2,383.556 §11,643.75 $9,260.20

The foregoing figures are taken from the records of this De-
partment. As no record was kept of the examinations made of iron work
and ste;i:;;:vious to my administration, it is impossible to state spec-
ifically the increase in the number of such examinations. But I know
as a matter of fact that it has been very large; and the result has been
a very great improvement in the quality of cast iron used in this City.
It has been stated that the improvement amounts to from 40 to 50 per cent.
This is only one instance of the improvement in the construction of
buildings_that has taken place under my administration, and it has only
been possible to accomplish this work by constant care and attention and
by introducing business methods in the conduct of this Department.

Since I became Superintendent I have established in the De-
partment, an Engineering amd Examining Bureau, and Ironwork Bureau, a
Bureau of Special Inspectors, a Bureau of Messengers, and thoroughly
reorganized the Bureau of Plumbing Inspectors, and the Bureau of Ruild-
ing Inspectors.

The systemization of work, thus established has placed direct
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de To Hon. William L. Strolge.

responsibility on the men and has enabled the Department to do more and
efficient work than ever before. Rules and regulations for the gévern-
ment of the employees of the Department have been promulgated, and a new
and more %mproved system for keeping the records established. Forms of
petitions, certificates and affidavits have been changed and improved,
and a system of postal communication has been instituted,ﬁand has proved
of great convenience and utility. Pire proof vaults for the storing

of original documents of 1895 and 1896 have been constructed, and such
documents properly stored and indexed. Also all old records have been
collected together and packed systematically in cases. This matter was
a task requiring considerable time and labor; the number of documehts
indexed being estimated to be from 300,000 to 500,000. But the result
has beeanreatly to facilitate the working of the Department, in that
documents can now readily be obtained when needed.

To provide the proper space for the storing of these documents
and to facilitate the work of the employees of the Department, it was
found necessary to lease the 7th floor and two additional offices in the
building at No. 220 Fourth Avenue.

The employees of the Department have all been uniformed, and
the result has been to greatly increase their efficiency and discipline,
and has put a stoppage t6 the practice, formerly quite prevalent, of

frequenting saloons, race tracks, &c.,instead of attending to their work.
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4. To Hon. William L. Strong.

A branch office of the Department has been established at the
junction of Third and Courtlandt Avenues, ahove the Harlem River. The
institution of this branch office resulted not only in facilitating the
work of the Department, and in a great saving of time to the employeecs
thereof, byt also has proved of great convenience to the public, and much
satisfaction has been expressed thereat by the residents of New York
City, living North of the Harlem River. All the above and many other
details can be given and proved to show good results.

I have the honor to remain,

Respectfully yours,

/)/m ' ; \‘. ;,‘-,'_.“;

Superintendent of Bulldings.







COPY,

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
No. 220 Fourth Avemue,

& V- Corher 15UH BE.

New York July 10ths 1896,

Stevenson Constable Esq
Supt Bdgs
Dear 8Sir
I recommend that Inspector T. Keller be
dismissed for causes as stated below.

1st Reporting on April 6 - on Alt 557/96 - on 268 262 Sixth

Ave including 60 - 62 West 17th St - that foundation walls

were 16" and 20" thick of brick and stone whereas the same
were onhly 12" thick of brick.
2nd Not reporting westerly wall of N. B. 1011/96 on N. side
of 106 St 200 ft E of Amsterdam Ave, said wall is 13 1/4"
thick at first story instead of 16™ as called for by law
and approved papers.
rd General neglect of duty

Respectfully

(Signed) F. M. Rutherfurd

(Signed) J. O!'Connor
Insp.

o e o g e ) R e v R e U




July 10th, 1896.

Mr. Thomas Keller,
Inspector.
Dear Sir:-
This is to inform you that I hereby remove you
from the position of Inspector of Buildings in the Department

of Buildings, said removal to take effect tomorrow, July

llth, 1896.

The cause of your removal is,
For making unreliable andlcareless reports.
Neglect of duty and disobedience of the rules and
regulations governing the Department of Buildings.
Inattention to work on your district.
Further, you are directed to turn over to the Chief
Clerk, Mr.Class, forthwith, your badge, insignia, Journa;s,
copy of the Building Laws, "Sun Copying" pencil, papers, one
"set each of overcoat, coat and vest buttons, and any other
p;operty of the Department which may be in your possession.
Yours truly,
(Signed)STEVENSON CONSTABLE,

Sup't of B'ldgs.




THOMAS KELLER

Hearing, July 14th, 1896, at ten o'clock, A. M.

Department of Buildings, Superintendent's Office.
Present:
Superintendent
E. 8. Hosmer, Assistant Attorney
Frank M. Rutherfurd, Second Deputy.
John 0'Connor
Bertha Wolf

Thomas Keller




COPY.

Department of Street Cleaning,
City of New York,

New York, July 24th, 1896.

Stevenson Constable, Esq.,
Sup't. of Buildings,
220 Fourth Avenue, City.
Dear Sir:-
In reply to your letter of the 23rd instant would
say that the following is a copy of a letter sent Mr. Keller

January 29th, 1895:-

"Mr. Thomas Keller,
"371 Manhattan Ave., City.

"Dear Sir:-
"I find that the work you are doing does not

"evince, in my judgment, a capacity for the delicate funct-
"ions with which you have been charged.

"I beg, therefore, that you will send me Your
"resignation to take effeet on the first day of February, 1895.

"Yours respectfully,
heo. E. Waring, Jr.,

"Commissioner".

Yours very truly,
(Signed) I'. M. Gibson

Deputy and Acting Commissioner.
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Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York,
Dear Sir:-

In answer to yours of the 4th inst, in regard to communigca-
tion of Thomas Keller, I enclose you, I think, all that is necessary in
this matfer.

The said Keller was discharged from this Department for
neglect of duty, disobedience to the rules and regulations of the
Department, and misconduct on July 10th, of the current'year.

All matters pertaining to his discharge were in accordance
with the law and custom of this Department, and any further information
on record here, I shall gladly give you.

Yours respectfully,

(_f::)/é’////f/{”\{’ /”//f

=
Sup't of B'ldgs.

(Enc .4)
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Hon. Wm. L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.

Dear Sir:-

In accordance with understanding, in regard to complaint of
the American Grocery Co., West Broadway and Hudson St., I examined into
the samé and can report as follows:

As to their statement that "application was filed in this
Department on the 10th day of July and up to present date had not been
passed on and approved by this Department ", the facts of the case
are:

Application was filed in this Department July 20th, building
inspected July 23rd, and reported upon and ready for approval if'proper
amendments had been made, on August lst. Proper notice was sent to
thelr representative to that effect., Amendments to said application
were not made until Aupust 4th, on which date said plans were approved
on condition that the arches to the first story facade of said building
were found to be properly built.

Awaiting seeing representative of saild Company who agreed to
call at 4.30 P. M. today, I am,

Yours respectfully,

K\~’if%Zj%%;%47%2ﬁ29%i'

Sup't of B'ldgs.
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Hon. Willian L, Btrong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear 8ir:-

In answer to your favor of the 10th instant, parmit me %o
assure you that I will take pleasure in co-operating vith yon in yowr
earnest endeavor to give efficient and ecenomical government to ihe
City of New York.

I shall use every endeavor in my power to limit to the lowest
figure possible the appropriation pecessary far next year's administra-
tion of this Department, to conduct it as it should be, o carry out
the law and properly protect the public.

I am,

Very respgetfully yours,

e

ey o/
Sup't of B'ldgs.







#134 West 18th Street,
New York June 13th '96,
Mr. Stevenson Constable,
Supt. Building Dept.,
18th St. & 4th Ave., City.
Dear Sir;-

Captain Brown and the writer were examining Bless=-
ingds liquor store, corner of 8th Ave. and 39th Street, a few
nights since and we come to the conclusion that the end of the
building Blessing occupies is built against the wall of my house

with nothing excepting lath and plaster. There does not seem to

be any wall., As my wall is an independent one I do not quite

understand where they got their authority for building in that
manner and this is probably the reason why every noise in his sa=-
loon is so plainly heard in my house. If within your province,
will you please examine the construction of that rear wall for the
phrpose of ascertaining if the owner can be made to change. An
independent wall there would relieve us very much,

.

Yours truly,




#134 West 18th Street,
New York July 22nd 1896,

Mr. Stevenson Constable,

My dear Mr. Constable;~

The collection of the $250, fine for the viola-
tion of the building law will not help my difficulty. Blessing's
building is supported by my westerly wall, The law requires an
eight inch wall., The blind wall he has constructed is a violation
of the building laws, What I want to know is, can you or will
you compel the owner of that building to construct a wall in com-
pliance with the law? That is the only thing that will help mé.

Yours truly,




#134 West 18th Street,
New York Juiy 27th 1896,
Mr, Stevenson Constable,
Supt. Building Dept.,
18th St. & 4th Ave,, City.
My dear Mrs Constable;-

I have not received any reply to my letter
of the 22nd. Won't you be kind enough to inform me what you will
do regarding the matter in question. Everytime we have a shower
moisture appears in our basement and I find that many of the walls
and cellings in the west apartment of the Lakewood, which have been
decorated within four weeks, have cracked, indicating that the
west side of the house must be settling . Unless your department
can give this matter immediate attention, I shall have to put it
in the hands of an attorney.

I shall arrange to-day to meet Mr., Abbott to-morrow to talk

over matters as promised,

Yours truly,




#134 West 18th Street,
New York Aug.llth 1896,
Hon. Stevenson Constable,
Supt. Building Dept.,
18th St. & 4th Ave., City.
My dear M¢., Constable;-

Early last week I had a conversation with
you regarding the construction of the L connecting Blessing's 1li-
quor store with my house, 39th Street and 8th Avenue. You re-
ferred the matter to your attorney Mr, Dahlgreen, who promised to
inform me by note that day what your department would do. Al=-
though he faithfully promised, he has not given me the informa-
tion, “ 1 do not propose to be fooled with,

Notwithstanding Mr. Dahlgreen's opinion, I feel pretty well
satisfied that the owner of that property has no right to put a
building up against my property, omiting the construction of a
proper wall, and I believe that is a violation of the building laws
and if it is, I believe it is the duty of your department to cor-
rect.the violation, and I propose to have it corrected.

If I do not get some satisfaction from your department before
to-morrew noon, I shall go to a higher authority. I wish to
avoid all controversies. This matter has becen in abeyance for
weeks and up to date all I have asked of your department was to
state whether it was in your province to make the correction and
what you could and would do regarding the matter. I have not
been able up to the present time to bring the point to an iésue,
Now, if Mr,., Dahlgreen does not propose to keep his word with me, I
propose to force the issue, "As I sald before, I do not propose

to be fooled with any longer. The way I view this case, it makes

no difference whether the violation occurred under your administra-

tion or under the preceding one. If it is a violation, it is a




2
violation. That is all there is to it. I would not force the
matter were it not for the circumstances connected with the case
which I have thoroughly explained to you.

T am at the mercy of a Tammany Hall politician and Tammany Hall
courts and hence I am compelled to demand the enforcement of the
law through your department, and I want to do it pleasantly through
you, if possible.

I do not agree with Mr. Dahlgreen that any man has a right to
construct any kind of a building using my wall without my permis-
sion. If the owner of this property had constructed the L and had
left a space betwecn his building and mine, that would have been a
different thing, but my wall forms the support for the end of his
room, He has simply stolen his support, con trary to the bulld-
ing laws, In this case I understand an 8 inch wall is required,
and if that is so, I want your department to take the necessary
proceedings to compel the owner to construct a wall there such as
the law requires, and I am going to insist upon my present posi-

tion because the present construction of that building is ruining

my property, not only because of the character of the construction

but also of the business carried on in the place.

- Yours truly,
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D, J. Osgood, Esq.,

134 West 18th Street, City.
Sir:-

I am in receipt of yours.of the 11th instant,
and have noted its contents. I have forwarded it
to my Attorney to answer,
I am,

Very truly yours,

Superintendent of Buildings.
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OFFice oF ATTORNEY.
f"o 3. md' hﬂ\i
134 West 18th Btreet, City.
Strs-

Four communieation of the llth instant ad-
‘@ressed to Mon. Btevenson Constable, Superintendent
of Buildings, has béen handed te me by him, and in
reply theretd T beg to say that this Departrment has
not been organized, and is not beling conducted, for
the purpose of alding anybedy in their individual
schemes, Or to assist individuals in any contreversy
¥hich they may have with their neighbars.

This Pepartuent has deen organized, and is

* being condycted, for the purposa of enforcing the lamg

relating to the ereotlion and alteration of bulldfngs
in the Qity of Wew ¥York, and for that purpose oniy.

Several weeks ago the Superintgndent of
Buildings referred to me the guestiep arising with
‘reference to the premises occupied by Mr. Ihnwgh.
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sdjotrifng your bulladng, and pursly as a masvér of
favory ¥ prwilsbd £0 Aotlfy you what adiich thfs-me-
mattor 8Mfged ny mero¥P; bit ® shbrt memorandwm Crom
. 386 0al1ing Ty attentidh to the ‘watvtel wSGL: lawe-
weoetVed ‘foon e the Informatson yhlch ¥ fee prom¥sed,
TRuery Porkon Wio has sny Businéds te transe

@et With the Buliding Dapartment, or with the-office
W e Wetaraty vo the Bullding Department, {5 tweated
with the ‘Stme conrtesy and consideratlow that he
woulid wweelwe, and woult sxpeet to mm
or Tocnd with, and the AnFerdnte uﬂm@d‘m
~detter that you have been fooled with fri this m |
#wmwwfﬁm. and without any
”su support 1. On ‘the ‘Gontracy, after reading
o of the Aith M a&ava aome. ¥o
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I have rgndered to the Buperintendent ef
Bulldings my opinion as to this comtroyersy, and £t i
entirely unndcaasary Tor me %o again yewiey the matdews

There is no necéasity for pewr writing ladters
l;ml as ¥ have befors ms, Or tu threaten this Depante
ment in any way. T¢ will avall you.nothing, This

Empartment hgs decided upon the cvouwse 1t will pursue-

in this matiery, and that course wil¥ Be followed out,
If there are any proceedings that you wish to
take you are at 'perﬂct 1iberty teo gov ahead.
I anm,
Respactifully gours,

/ ‘/" an / //;‘ ‘e C//,f{)/’/étu [
3 ot

Attorney to the Deépartmént Buildings.




#134 West 18th Street,
New York Aug.l4th 1896,
Mr , John Vinton Dahlgreen, Stty.,
Department of Buildings,
City.
Dear Sir;-

Replvying to your favor of the 13th will say, I have
never asked a favor of the building department. The enforcement
of law is not a favor but a duty for which every employee in the
department of buildings is remunerated by taxpayers. I feel fully
competent to take care of my own business without asking favors of
anybody. I have tried to have the building department define their
duty and powers in the Blessing matter,

I asked the superintendent to tell me what he could do regard=-
ing the matter. Now if your department is being conducted for the
purpose of enforcing the laws relating to the erections of build=-
ings, then it certainly is within your province to tell a man what
his rights are in a case of this kind. I have had no less than

five or six interviews with Mr, Constable regarding this matter and

several letters have been written. If he has not acquainted you

with the facts or consulted you regarding the matter, it is not my
fault,

If I understand the matter correctly, you are paid by this
clty to give an opinion on the laws relating to the construction of
buildings and not on letters sent to the department which touch
your dignity.

Your assertion that I have tried to use the building depart-
ment for personal ends is not'true. Any attorney for the building
department of this city who gives way to personal feelings suffi-

clently to write a communication such as you havp sent to me is

-




2.

unfit for such a position. You seem to forget the fact that you

are a public officer. Am sorry you have compelled me to remind

-

you of it.

Yours truly,
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Hon. William L. Strong,

Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:-

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your two
communications of the 17th inst, requesting report as to premises
Third Aveﬁue and 31st Street and #302 Bowery. This matter will be
given immediate attention and repo:rt made to you as soon as possible.

Yours respectfully,

) /(’
/éi;é Epz700 w(

Sup't of B'ldgs.
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Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York,

Dear Sir:-

In answer to your favor of the 18th inst, I have examined

into same and find that owing to the abhsence of the Violation Qlerk,

who had charge of these matters in the Department, that the error was

made in filing violation against Grammar School #54 in 104th 8t and
Amsterdam Ave., as plans and specifications had been filed and approved
in this Department at the time when said violation was placed,

Yours respectfully,

-
7

' > I . L
— = FrL
L 7,/ & € g A7 7 ‘

Sup't of’B'ldgs.
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Pebruary 27/96.

Mr. J. J. McArdle,
#6354 Bast 146th 8t., City.
Dear Siri--

This is to inform you that I hereby remove you from
the position of Inspector of Buildings in the Department of Buildings,
said removal to take effect on Pebruary 29th, 1896.

The cause of your removal is failure to properly perform your
official duties, for entering saloons while on duty between the hours
of nine and five o'clock, for not attending to your official duties
during that time by being absent from your district, and for violation
of the rules and regulations governing the Department of Buildings,

on various occasions.

Further, you are directed to turn over to First Deputy

Vreeland forthwith your badge, insignia, journals, copy of the Building
Laws, "Sun Copying® pencil, papers, and any other property of the
Department which may be in your possession.

Yours &c.,

Superintendent of Buildings.
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Hon, William L, 8trong,
Qayor of the @ity of New ¥York,
Dear 81r:;
In answer to complaint of August 19th, forwarded te you by

& J. McArdle, #634 R.145th 8t., in re buildings West Side of Brook
Ave.B0'" N. of 146th St.,same will be examinad into at once,

Mr. McArdle is an ex-inspector of this Department, and was
discharged by me under charges as per aenclosed copy.

I will report to you as soon as examination is made Iinto
the complaint forwarded by him.

Yours raspectfully,

»

7
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ﬁuﬁ‘ tw of B ldgs.

(Baclosure)
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Mr. Joseph F. Becker,
s 381 Park Avenue,
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Office of Attorney.

Mr. Joseph F. Becker,
381 Park Avenue, City.
Dear Sir:=-
The inspector reports that the violation mentioned in notice

1213/96 affecting the premises 115 East 54th Street has not yet been
removed. The plans for light and ventilation filed by you have been
disapproved. Unless this violation is removed at once by remeving
one of the families from this house so that it shall be occupied by
only two families, or by amending the plans filed so that they will be
approved, legal proceedings will be instituted against you.

This matter has already been pending for & long time, and I
cannot consent to any further delay. I shall expect to hear ffom you
by return mail as to your intention in the matter.

-

Yours respectfully,

3

” c w
./// Attorney to the Department of Bulldings.

Viol.1213/96
20/275
Dic.L.V.

™.

+




In the Matter of the Case against Jos. F.’ Becker,

Affecting the Premises, 115 East 54th St.
--~-000-~~

Application #6165, Alt./'95, was filed in this Department on
April 11lth, 1895, for permission to alter the said building to be oc-

cupied as a dwelling for two families.

This building is at present occupied by three families in
direct violation of the plans submitted to and approved by the Superin-
tendent of Buildings. .

On February 20th, 1896, this fact was reported by the district
inspector and a vielation was filed against the said building.

On March 20th, 1896, a notice was served on Jos. P. Becker,

the owner, notifying him that the building was occupied by three famil-

ies, whereas the plans approved by the Superintendent of Buildings
called for a private dwelling, and that no plans for the light and ven-
tilation for a tenement house had been approved by the Superintendent
of Buildings.

This case was sent to the Attorney on March 23rd, 1896. The
owner has been written to on March 25th, May 29th, June 26th and July
2nd, 1896, informing him that the proper plans for light and ventilation
must be filed and approved by the Superintendent of Buildings, as re-
quired by law, otherwise that the building must be occupied by only
two families.

Mr. Becker, however, has failed to comply with the law after
a lapse of 5 months. He called at this Dapartment yesterday and stated
that he would comply by removing one family. Upon this statement, he was

informed that ne action would be taken until October 1st.







COPY
In Board of Examiners May 26th, 1896.

Two Buildings W. S. Brook Avenue 50 ft. North 146th St.
Petition to allow the front 25 ft. in depth of side walls to

Be built 12 inches on first floor was APPROVED, subject to

the approval of the construction by the Supt. of Buiidings.

¥m. H. Class,

Clerk to Board.
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AR 2210 BRI VAN,

S.W.CORNER 18TH ST,

Nl

Hen. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York,
Dear Sir:=
In answer to complaint made by J. J. Mc Ardle, 634 E. 145 St.,

a discharged inspector of this Department, stating that there has been
neglect of duty in the erectien of two buildings on the West side of
Brook Avenue 50' North of 146th Street, I would respectfully state
that examination into said matter proves there has been nothing illegal
done in said building, same having been approved by the Board of Exam=-
iners of this Department.

I enclose copy of Board approval, also original letter Trom
Mr, Mc Ardle.

- respectfully,

(2 enclosures)







NE 22/0) BOURA AVENAE),

S.W.CORNER 18TH ST,

“STEVENSON CONSTABLE, ) 47007 7
SureRINTENDEN A Yew Totky Mg, 86,1896,

A

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:-

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt Of Vvout communica-
tion of the 24th inst, requesting report on premisas #2080 Bighth Ave,,
for which ‘application for license to give voecal and inatrumental concerts
to sell wine, beer, etc. has been mads.

In reply, I would state that the matier will be given
imnediate attention.

Yours respactfully,

e P
,,( N e
8

Sup't4ot B'iﬂg .




ENT OF BUIL
N 22:0) EQERA AVAINI,

S.W.CORNER 18T7H ST,

SRS COMTIBLE VoG /
~(& SUPERINTENDENT BW /////// __August 29th, 1896.

»

et

Hon, William I,. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New Yokk.
Dear Sir:-

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your communica-
tlon of the 28th inst, requesting report on premises known as Ebling's
Caslino, situated at St. Ann's Avenue and 156th Street, application
Having been made for a license to give Vocal and Instrumental
Concerts.

In answer I beg to state examination of said premiées
will be made at once.

Yours respectfully,

Y, ;

Sup't of B'ldgs.







2210 ROUERR AYAINE,

S.W.CORNER 18T! ST,

(OSTEVENSON CONSTABLE, )
e, O

= 0)a // - 7
~(superRINTENDENT) H.J.H. : //// ’//nz,/;«septg 3, 1896,

A

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor, City Hall.
Dear Sir:-
In relation to Academy of Music, the orders of this Departe
ment have been complied with and at this date there are no existing
violations, consequently their license may be granted.

Yours truly,

=

///F'»\ A T i O

Suptt. of B'ldgs.







Nz 22:0) BOIIRTN AVENIE,
S.W.CORNER I8TH ST,

CSTEVENSON CONSTABLE ) | / 7))

~(& supeRINTENDENT BW Jorw Toif; Sept. 4th, 1896,

e

Hon. William I.. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:-

I hava the honor to acknowledge receipt
tion of the 3rd instant, requesting report on premises
Amsterdam Avenue, application having been made by John
license to give vocal and instrumental concerts and to
beers on said premises.

Thes matter will be given immediate attention
sent you as soon as possible.

Yours respectfully,

7.

of your communica=
#2167-2159
Plieg, Jr. for

sell wines and

and report ;







? 22/0) EQUARTNE AVENUE),

S.W.CORNER 18TH ST,

sr:vzwsoﬂ COMWBLE 3)s /,*/'/'
RQ, SUPEI?/NTENDENT‘ BW PN o

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.

Dear Sir:-

—Bept. 5th,1895,

Ay,

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your commuhica-

tion 6f the 4th inst, enclosing oomplaint of "A Citizen*,

building on Grand Street, between Essex & TLudlow Straets,

1s stated that a Jewish synagogue will be established for
New Year and Atonement Days".

Always at this season of the year, I try to get
location of all these buildings, as there is usually much

in the selection of such buildings for said purposes, and

concarning
in which it

the *"Jewish

track and
carelessnass

I put every

available man I can to examining same, but of course, with my limited

force, it is hardly possible to get them all.

-

Yours respectfully,

2 %)

Sup't of B'ldgs.







N 22:0) h&ﬁ}yg A AVAINATAD, )

S.W.CORNER 18TH ST,

A oz 7
a8 o Dk sept. 10, 1836

yal s .
‘w: I//,

Hon. Wm, L. Strong,
Mayor, City Hall.
Dear Sir:-
In relation to Daly's Theatre, the orders of this Department
are very nearly completed, therefore, their license may be granted.

Yours respectfully,

&

T ’ g
(s s ottt

Superintendant of Bulldings.
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Hon. William L. Strong,

Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:i=

I beg to acknowledgerthe receipt of a petition addressed to
you requesting my removal from the position of Superintendent of
ings, on account of certain general charges therein set forth, to
is appended what purports to be the names of [ifty-three petitioners
with their respective addresses.

All the charges thereln contained I, absolutely, deny. To
do more 1s unnecessary, in view of the following facts respecting the
petitioners.

Six of them have voluntarily written to me stating that they
desire to withdraw their names from the petition, most of them addiﬁg
that they;had been induced to sign it through misrepresentation.

Those remaining divide themselves naturally into three classes:
Those who did not sign the petition, but whose names were forged thereon,
those who have had no connection whatever with the Department of Build-
ings, and those who have.

Twenty-five of the petitioners have had nothing whatever to
do with the Department since I have had the honor of being the Superin-

tendent of Buildings; and of these twenty-five, seven neither have an

office nor reside at the respective addresses glven on the petition,




N 220 oA AVENUE,
S.W.CORNER 18TH S

G S

’STEV[/V.S‘ON CONSTABLE. A7
SUPER/NTE”DENr 2. To Hon. W, L. Strongyew v/ 5 il

It is reasonable to suppose, therefore
responsible parties, if indeed they
pereons.

Another of these r.we'zzty«f‘ive voluntarily called upen me to
state that he was requested to circulate the petition for sig gnatures,
and was promised the sum of ten cents for every name he could procure
to it.

Two more have admitted that they signed the petition merely
to please the solicitor or te get rid of him.

Only rifteen of the petitioners have had any transactions

with the Department, and these transactions have amounted to very little,

the value of the work for which they have filed plans being but Qua-

seventieth of the total value of work for which plans have

in this Department while I have been Superintendendent'of Buildings.
NMoreover, six of these fifteen either filed plans for the
construction of tenement houses in an illegal manner, or attempted to
build tenements or other buildings illegally, or committed some other
grave violation of the Buildineg T.aws.
One was stopped in an attempt to build in a very dangerous
and unsafs manner.

One committed a very grave violation of law in commencing the

erection of a building before submitting plans therefor, and after re-
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peated warnings - having neither filed plans nor ceased work - the penali-

ty provided by law for such a violation was imposed upon him, Tvio
othe ; : e his day laborers, who wers orderead to csase wWork

k)

of 1aw cormitted by hin.

s . dtrla 227 .
a man wnp was

infamous bi to amand the

T

~ -y - s E IE Y 4
T , 2 B ; year malndiy

The remaining seven names

L

of a falrly representative letter

4

I have the honor to remain,

Yours very respectfully,

L

Superintendent of Bulldings.
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Hen. William T, Strong,
Mayor of the City of Yew York.
Dear Sir:-

I have the honor to acknowledge raceipt of your communica~
tion of the 10th inst, requesting report on premises #126-30 B,14th
St., application having been made by Geo. J. Kraus for license Lo give
vaecal and instrumental concerts on sald premises.

The matter will be given immediate attention aund repori

sent you as soon as possible.

Yoursg respectfully,

&

“S'up vy ot 1dge.







Sept.l4th, 1896.

Messrs. Siegel-Cooper Co.,
18th Street and 6th Avenue, City.
Gentlemen:-

I beg to inform you that an inspection of the Siegel-Cooper
building discloses the fact that as yet certain staircases shown on
the plans filed in this Department have not been constructed; that a
number of partitions are erected in said building which are not shown
on said plans, and that certain of the exits in said building have not
been opened as provided by said plans, but are obstructed by show
cases and other fixtures, The exlistence of these partitions and ob-
structions which block up free access to a number of exits and stairways
and the fact that the bullding has heen opened before the staircases
provided for in the pdans have been constricted, render the use and
occupancy of the building in the present state of its construction
extremelky dangerous to life and limb, and especially so in view of the
great crowds of people permitted to enter said building.

Under such circumstances, I have to request that said
;taircases be provided with the utmost possible speed, and that the
partitions and other obstructions to the exits be removed at onceso
that entirely free access may be given to the various exits, elevators
and stairways.

Very respectfully yours,

(8Igned)STEVENSON CONSTARBLE,

Sup't of B'ldgs.
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Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:-

Enclosed please find copy of letter forwarded to the
Siegel-Cooper Co. so as to prevent danger or accident in this buillding,
which is as yet not thoroughly completedror have all the laws
been complied with.

I send said copy to you so you can understand the position
I take in regard to said building.

Yours respectfully,

Sup't of Bildgs.
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#220 Fourth Ave., New York,

September 16th, 1896,

Hon. William L. Strong,

Mayor, City of New Yorke.

Dear Sir:-

Enclosed please find letter of introduction from 8X-mayor

Rdson to YOu, introducing mMr. Laidlaw, second.

As this letter was under same cover with your letter of in-

troduction to/me, I return it,
/

Yours respectfully,







N 22/0) EOURT( AVAENTZAZ,
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Hon. Wm. L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:- :

In answer to application of Otto Ernstain for license
for vocal and instrumental concerts, wine and beer, 302 Bowery, I would
report upon same as follows:

As upper floors are used as lodging house and as nothing has
been done as yet, in the way of repairs or alterations to prepare the
place for a concert hall etc., and until said alterations are decided
upon and I have plan of same, I wouid be unwilling to have you grant
license for same.

Yours respectfully,

P 2
A

< §; / | |
&/ %//W}/n/ & v ol A

Superintandent of Buildings.







Nz 22:0) EOURTH AVAINI,
S.W.CORNER 18TH ST,

CSTEVENSON CONSBLE ) / : //,,)} £

£

Hon., William L. Strong,

Mayor of the €ity of New York.

I have the honor to acknowledge raceipt of your communi-

cation of the 17th inst, requesting report on premises Nos., 720-30

Broadway, known as the Broadway Athletic Club, for which application

for license to give vocal and instrumental concerts, to sell ales, wines
and beers, etc. has been made.

In reply I would state that the matter will be given‘immediate
attention.

Yours respactfully,

o

(’.\ %//A Ve {/ A

Sup't. of B*ldgse
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Strong,

the City of wew York,

.
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In answer to yours of Sept. 18th, with enclosure from Richard

Everett and Frederick Buse, and concerning blacksmith's shop on West

63rd Street, I would say that slip application for the erection of saild

work was filed in this Department on the l4th iunst. Notification was

given parties, saying as erected was illegal, and the attorneys were di-
rected to proceed in .the matter wiick find is being done.
Enclosed please find answer written to Mr, Buse,
I have the honor to remaiiy

spectfully,

{

'nuperjn,frdeut of Builaluus.

Dic. I"a('a




to yours

L. Strong, forwarded

I would respectfully say

this matter and have examined

4
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S.W.CORNER 18TH ST,

ST[V[/VS —COMSTABLE \ / /// /
- SupERINTENOEN , H.J.H. brr Tpif; Septe 24th,

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor, City Hall.
Dear Sir:-
In relation te Academy of Music, the orders of this Depart=
ment have been complied with and at this date there are no existing
violations, consequently their license may be granted.

Yours truly,

Kv\;) //V// e //f

Superintendent or‘Buildings.

C%;(}/Or/(ﬁ('(/éf T
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Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:-

I regret to have to report the collapse of the rear
portion of the building, #1078 Madison Ave., in course of erection.
I am having most careful examination made into the cause of the same
and will report immediately upon the completion of said examination.

I have the honor to remain,

Yours respectfully,

(Diect.S.0.)







Charles E. Le Barbier, Esq.,
280 Broadway, N. Y. City.

Dear 8ir:i-

Having been retained by A. Andrea, the contractor who
built the stoné wall of the building No. 1078 Madison Avenue,
to investigate and report to you my opinion as to the cause

that led to the fdll of said building on Saturday September

26th 1896, I herewith respectfully submit the following

repopt =

My first visit to the premises was on Monday Sep-
tember £28th 1896, at which time porticn of the stone and
brick walls was still standing, although the entire rear
wall and that portion of the north wall west of the light
shaft, and also porticns of the south wall excepting the
foundations, and the south light shaft walls, had fallen,
or been taken down, and the debris had not been removed at

the time of my first inspection.

The following facts, during my first inspection,
_led me to believe that the insecurity or inability of

ground was the primary or initial cause of the collapse.

FIRST:- That the building was built on what is

termed "Sunken Lot".

SECOND:~ The pesition that the besms and timbers
had taken in their falling, those in the south light shaft
wall fell towards the north, and those in the rear of the

light shaft fell south.

THIRD:- The general surroundings together with the

character of the entire work:-




FOURTH:- the relative thickness of the walls and the
comparétively low ceilings of the building,viz: the cellar
walls were two feet in thickness, of stone; and onhly-nine
feet six inches above the level of cellar bottom. Above
this was a sixteen inch brick wall about ten feet six inches
in heightj;and above this there was a twelve inch brick
wall about twenty one feet in height. The North wall
being a bearing wall, was carried up to receive the fourth
tier of beams =sbout ten feet in height above the third

story beams, and left without braces.

FIPTH:- The Southwwall, which was also a bearing
wall, was only carried up about four feet above the top
of the third story beams, and the rear or west wall was
carried up, as I am informed by the contractor, about sill
high above the third story beams; and the bricklayers
were at work upon the south and rear walls at the time the

building collapsed.

§IXTH:- That the north light shaft wall having
been built at an angle tended to re-inforce the north wall
and being only a few feet from where it was claimed, u£
that time, that the stone wall huckled, it was my ilnpress-
ion that the stone wall could not have buckled as it was
tight against the stable wall adjoining, and certainly
there would have been an open space between the two walls
which would naturally contain some of the materials of the
brick walls above it, and the first course of brick which
had been laid upon the stone wall from the light shaft to
the northwest corner of the building presented a waving
appearance which clearly indicated settlement; but it was

my impression that the south wall west of the light shaft f

and the southwest portions of the rear walls settled first, *

all of which first contributed to the collapse, as the
manner in which the beams fell clearly indicated. ALL o

which I pointed out to you at the time.




However, it was impossible to arrive at a definite
and conclusive opinion owing to the confusion and mass of

Pulns at the time.

1 visited the premises since the disaster almost
daily, and witnessed the removal of the remaining walls,

also the so called concrete base.

et g e

The general character of the work throughout had
been performed Withbut any regard to the provisions of the
Building Laws, or the rules of Good Construction, although
not sufficiently so as regarded the walls to cause the ac-
cident from the weight then imposed upon them, provided that
a good solid bottom had been obtained with proper base

course.

The stone wall, while not first class, was however,
entirely sufficient to safely support the weight already

upon it and in no way conduced to the primary cause of the

collapse. The so called concrete base upon which this stone

wall rested was entirely defective and useless, no portion
ishowed any ability to sustain the weight that was upon it.
After the stone wall had been taken down I discovered that
this base course was out of level in various parts of its

lenght and breadth.

Trom the northwest corner of the building to, the
southwest corner; being the rear wall, or a distance of
ninsteen feet, showed it to be eleven inches out of level,
From the Northwest corner along the north wall thirteen
feet distant easterly, showed that portion of the so called

e v e - < ey

concrete base to be five inches out of level, and had sunk

in various parts from three to five inches in three feet




in its width, and was only prevented from going northerly
by the resistance of the contiguous stable wall, which had

been built below the so called concrete base.

This concrete was not that quality as called for
by section 479 of the Building Laws, which provides as fol-

lows: -

"Concrete for Foundations shall be made of one part

"of cement; two parts of sand and five parts of small

"broken stones, all carefully mixed"

Instead of having small broken stones, cement and
sand in proper proportions and carefully mixed in order. to
unite them in one solid and compact mass, it exhibited
stones of various sizes and some which are commonly called
"Nigger Heads" scattered promiscuously throughout, and the
interspaces-filled in with small broken stones, a thin
coat of grout poured over 1it, composed of some "Rosendale
Cement" and a large portion of loam until its top face.was
smoothed off or veneered as it were, so as to present the

‘appearance of a s0lid mass of concrete. When portions of
this so called concrete base were being removed these
stones were visible and the cement crumbled and fell off
from them by its own weight leaving them absolutely clean,

thus showing that there was no adheasion of the component

honey-comb  appearance.

The ground under this base was soft, and particularly
so under the south and southwest corner of rear wall, and @
showed every indication of having been filled in, and I

wasable, easily, without force to sink &a crow‘bar four feet

Bt

into the ground bhelow which this SO,called concrete base

i




abaebad .

The general surroundings clearly show that this
building was built upon what is known as a "Sunken Tot",
which had been filled in with rubbish from time to time/

In support of this I have learned from those who have built
in this particular locallty that 1t was found necessary

to start the foundations of their bulldings from twenty to
thirty feet below the curb level in order to get good solid

bottom, ~and the stable wall adjoining is below this so

called concrete base.

In ‘digging down below the so calle d concrete bottom
I found pieces of brick, broken china, niggerheads and rub-
bish; most certainly this cannot be called solid bottom as

provided for by our Building Laws, and was not capable of

staining the weight of this incomplete building.

Section 474 of the Building Laws says:- "Shall have |

e - -

Foundations laid on solid ground", and gection 483 also

.provides, "That good solid natural earth shall be deemed

to safely sustain a load of four tons to superficial foot"

A. D'ANDREA DID NOT EXCAVATE FOR THE TRENCHES, sl

OR HAVE ANYTHING TO DO WITH THE 80 CALLED CONCRETE _BASE.

The excanulon and Sdld onprefe hase course was

put down, and the c¢ellar graded to the top of the base

course by _other _parties. D'Andreas" _contract was onlyiito

build the stone wall upon -5 v

It is my opinion that the stone walls did not buckle
8 it was claimed. The stone walls were two feet in thick-

ness and only nine feet six inches in height above ‘the

!
{

|
1
|
|

-




cellar bottom and were four feet bhelow the grade of the
cellar, and the only weight upon the north wall was a six-
teen inch brick wall, ten/ifeet six inches in height, and
only two stories (or about twenty-one feet) of a twelve
inch brick wall upon the sixteen inch wall, and it having
been built up directly against the stable wall, therefore,
there would be no pressure against it and would be only
subjected to the super-weight, which would be only about
two tons per lineal foot. And the south and rear walls not
having been 'built up as high as the north wall only sus-
tained about one and one half tons (1'1/2) per lineal foot,
which the said stone walls were fully capable of safely
sustaining had they been started upon a good concrete base
placed upon solid ground as provided by sections 474 and

483 of the Building Laws.

The concrete base upon which the stone walls rested
was entirely defective and utterly useless to safely sus-
tain either the proposed weight to be placed upon it, or
even:the weight :which had: beeniput upon’it-at the.time:«of
the collapse. This fact is proved by the appearance and
condition of the concrete base after the removal of the
stone wall, and at the time the wall itself was being re-
moved,; also by the nature of the ground. Therefore, it is
very evident to any practical builder that the‘stone wall

could not buokle.

And, as a further proof of this assertion, I may
add -that if the north wall buckled where it was claimed it
did, it would have certainly thrown the entire south light:#
shaft wall by its pressure, as the floor beams were built

into both north and south walls; I find portions of.the

south light shaft wall remaining in position althqugh




this wall was the weakest onetof the building, and directly
opposite to that portion of the north stone wall which is
claimed to have buckled. Therefore, my opinion is that the so
called concrete base was entirely insufficient :nd useless
to withstand the super-load, and that the accident could

not have been averted even if the so called concrete base
had been placed upon a solid bottom; but, as it is very
evident that the bottom (was not "solid natural earth") and
was incapable of sa&ely sustaining the load then upon it.
The accident would likewise have occured even if the so
called concrete base had been properly prepared and properly

put down.

These facts can be truthfully demonstrated by any

practical architect, builder or mechanic that would in-
spect the premises in their present condition, and clearly
show that other parties are, and should be held criminally,
responsible for this disaster and not your poor client,

D'Andrea, who only contracted to build the stone walls.

In further substantiation of my opinion, I annex a
‘copy of the testimony marked PMA", taken before the coroner
given by the building inspector, Walsh, also by the brick-
layers who were working on the south and rear walls of the

building when this sad accident occured.




nAm

Thomas C. Walsh, Inspector; testified- "On the 26th
day of August 1896, I made a report to the Department about
the poor and unsuitable quality of the ground; that the

ground was worse at the rear, north and south side".

James Nolaﬁ, 797 Madison Strest, who was at work on
the South wall testified: "It seemed to me that I heard
something cracking, and the wall seemed to sink right down
just as if it went right into the mud. The wall went down
just as if it was being pressed down, as if the foundation
was going down and the wall on top of it, as though the
earth had opened underneath; the south wall was the firsﬁ

wall that fell. The North wall was built up against a wall

of Brokaw's Stable, and at first, as it sank, the bricks

did not fall off, but the wall went bodily and straight

down".

William P. Pranklin, B17 West 48th Street testified:
"Was working on the South side of the building at 4.30
o'clock when it fell., All of a sudden the beams was slip-
ping from under my feet; I did not know anything until I
was taken out. ' Crane, who was killed, was working right
next to me and I was nexttto the light shaft, and I do not
know how or' where ‘I fell. I saw Crane carried out 1in a net.
Crane was not three feet from me when I felt the Whole

thing sinking down".




Edward Gaffney, 947 Columbus Avenue testified: "I
was carrying up the southwest corner of the wall, and I
did not know anything only that I went down. I did not

remember anything until I crawled out at the rear.

i SR R gt O

It is very evident from the testimony taken before
the coroner that no attention had beinPdld by the officials
9? the building department to this warning‘of Inspectp?
Welsh on the 26th day of August. Inspector Welsh had in
the meantime been relieved from duty in that district and

on the 26th day of September, exactly one month after the

report of inspector Welsh, the building collapsed.

The concrete base, the stone walls and a portion
of the brick walls had in the meantime been permitted by

the Department of Bulldln g to be puillt upon this Mpoer and

unsuitable quality of ground". .
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There : e above testimony substantially corro-

borates my opinion as to the insecurity and nature of the

ground, which together with the defective concrete base was

the primary and initial cause of the sad accident.

Respectfully submitted
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R 220 REOLRTIL VAN,

S W.CORNER I18TH ST,

. ST[V[NSUN comsma/.s o / / / /
SUPER/NTENDE’VT IO O Sept.30,1896.

.

Hon. William L. Strong,
Mayor of the City of New York.
Dear Sir:-

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your communica-
tion of the 29th inst, requesting report on premises known as Union
Park Athletic Club, located at 133rd St. and Willis Ave., for which
application for license to give vocal and instrumental concerts, has
been made.

In reply I would state that the matter will be given
immediate attention.

Yours respectfully,
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Sup t of B'ldgs.







